

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC - 12926

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES and
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

v.

THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE TRIAL COURT, et al.

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS ON RESERVATION AND REPORT
FROM THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY**

REBECCA A. JACOBSTEIN, BBO 651048
BENJAMIN H. KEEHN, BBO 542006
REBECCA KILEY, BBO 660742
DAVID R. RANGAVIZ, BBO 681430
Committee for Public Counsel Services
44 Bromfield Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 910-5726
rjacobstein@publiccounsel.net

*Counsel for the Committee for
Public Counsel Services*

VICTORIA KELLEHER, BBO 637908
Massachusetts Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
One Marina Park Drive, Ste. 1410
Boston, MA 02210
(978) 744-4126
victoriouscause@gmail.com

Dated: March 30, 2020

MATTHEW R. SEGAL, BBO 654489
JESSIE J. ROSSMAN, BBO 670685
LAURA K. McCREADY, BBO 703692
KRISTIN M. MULVEY, BBO 705688
ACLU Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
msegal@aclum.org

CHAUNCEY B. WOOD, BBO 600354
Massachusetts Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
50 Congress Street, Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 248-1806
cwood@woodnathanson.com

*Counsel for Massachusetts Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

INTRODUCTION.....6

DISCUSSION.....8

I. The situation is dire, urgent, and requires reducing levels of incarceration in Massachusetts.....8

 A. Prisoners are not safe, and therefore we are all less safe.8

 B. Time is of the essence.....13

 C. Respondents have not rebutted petitioners’ showing that incarceration must be reduced to protect prisoners, corrections staff, and the community.....15

II. There are no legal impediments to this Court’s implementation of a remedy that meaningfully reduces incarceration levels.....16

 A. This lawsuit is not barred by any standing or exhaustion requirement.....16

 B. This Court can craft remedies that reduce the number of incarcerated people in Massachusetts.....18

 C. The requested relief is consistent with the actions of other courts.....24

III. This Court should impose a remedy that is both meaningful and individualized.....25

 A. Any remedy must set a decarceration benchmark that is adequate to protect those who are released and those who remain incarcerated.....26

B. Petitioners support time-limited opportunities for individualized review.....27

C. The remedy must be available to people with substance use disorder.....30

D. There must be an ongoing reporting requirement that permits the parties and the Court to assess whether the remedy is working and whether it needs to be adjusted.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Booth v. Churner,
532 U.S. 731 (2001)..... 18

Brangan v. Commonwealth,
477 Mass. 691 (2017) 20, 21

Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District,
476 Mass. 298 (2017)..... 27

Buchanan v. Maine,
469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 30

Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,
480 Mass. 27 (2018)..... 17

Commonwealth v. Amirault,
415 Mass. 112 (1993)..... 23

Commonwealth v. Barclay,
424 Mass. 377 (1997)..... 23

Commonwealth v. Bastarache,
382 Mass. 86 (1980)..... 22

Commonwealth v. Charles,
466 Mass. 63 (2013)..... 21

Commonwealth v. McCulloch,
450 Mass. 483 (2008)..... 23

Commonwealth v. McLaughlin,
431 Mass. 506 (2000)..... 21

Commonwealth v. Tejada,
481 Mass. 794 (2019)..... 23

Commonwealth v. Williams,
481 Mass. 443 (2019)..... 33

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 17

Darnell v. Pineiro,
849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 20

Pesce v. Coppinger,

| | |
|--|--------|
| 355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018) | 30 |
| <i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dept of Educ,</i> 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>New Eng. Div. of The Am. Cancer Soc’y v. Comm’r of Admin.,</i> 437 Mass. 172 (2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>Querubin v. Commonwealth,</i> 440 Mass. 108 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ross v. Blake,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)..... | 18 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) (2013)..... | 18 |
| G. L. c. 127, § 119A..... | 22 |
| G. L. c. 127, §§ 49-49A..... | 22 |
| G. L. c. 211, § 3 | 19 |
| <u>Rules</u> | |
| Mass. R. Crim. P. 29..... | 22, 23 |
